

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants and
Amicus Curiae Michigan Realtors®
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3320

Sonal H. Mithani (P51984)
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE PLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Municipal League
101 N Main St, Suite 700
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1477
(734) 668-7786

Robert Seibert (P32098)
SEIBERT & DLOSKI PLLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
SAFEbuilt Michigan, Inc.
19500 Hall Rd, Suite 101
Clinton Township, MI 48038
(586) 469-3800

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,
and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED [vii](#)

I. INTRODUCTION/BASIS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF [1](#)

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS [1](#)

III. ARGUMENT AND LAW [4](#)

 A. The Creation of a Fee Surplus Generated by an Enforcing Agency Under the Construction Code Act (CCA), MCL 125.1501 *et seq.*, and the Use of That Surplus to Pay for Shortfalls in Previous Years by Transfer of the Surplus into the City's General Fund, Violates the Constraints of §22 That Fees Be Reasonable, Be Intended to Bear a Reasonable Relation to the Cost of Acts and Services Provided by the Enforcing Agency, and Be Used Only for the Operation of the Enforcing Agency or the Construction Board of Appeals, or Both. [4](#)

 1. The Creation of a More than an Incidental Fee Surplus by an Enforcing Agency Violates §22(1) of the CCA. [5](#)

 2. The Use of a Surplus for Anything Other than the Operation of the Building Department, the Construction Board of Appeals, or Both, Violates §22 of the CCA. [7](#)

 3. The City's Practice Violates the Common Law Upon Which Section 22(1) is Based. [10](#)

 4. Use of the User Fee Surplus to Theoretically Offset Alleged Historical Shortfalls Violates the Purpose and Policy of Section 22(1) of the CCA. [12](#)

 B. The Builders Have a Private Cause of Action Against a Governmental Subdivision for Enforcement of the CCA, MCL 125.1508b(1). [15](#)

 1. Section 22(1) Creates Duties Found at Common Law and, therefore, Section 22(1) Remedies, to the Extent Any Exist, are Not Exclusive ... [16](#)

 2. An Implied Private Cause of Action Exists Under the CCA. [16](#)

 3. A Private Cause Exists for Declaratory and Equitable Relief. [18](#)

4. The Case Law Relied on by the City Does Not Apply or Actually Supports the Builders’ Position. [20](#)

5. Conclusion [21](#)

C. The Builders Have Standing [21](#)

1. The Builders Have Standing to File Suit Pursuant to the Headlee Amendment, Const 1963, art 9, §32. [22](#)

2. The Builders Have Standing Under Michigan’s General Standing Laws. [25](#)

3. Conclusion [30](#)

D. The City’s Fees Violate The Headlee Amendment [30](#)

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED [32](#)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998)	31
<i>Cardinal Mooney High School v Mich High School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 437 Mich 75; 467 NW2d 21 (1991)	4
<i>Checker Cab Co v Twp of Romulus</i> , 371 Mich 232; 123 NW2d 772 (1963)	11 , 12
<i>City of Jackson v Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 316 Mich 694; 26 NW2d 569 (1947)	19
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006)	14
<i>Civic Ass'n of Hammond Lake v Hammond Lake Estates No. 3 Lots 126-135</i> , 271 Mich App 130; 721 NW2d 801 (2006)	28
<i>Detroit Retail Druggists' Ass'n v Detroit</i> , 267 Mich 405; 255 NW 217 (1934)	16
<i>Durant v Dep't of Ed (On Second Remand)</i> , 186 Mich App 83; 463 NW2d 461 (1990)	25
<i>Fletcher Oil Co v Bay City</i> , 247 Mich 572; 266 NW 248 (1929)	16
<i>General Aviation, Inc v Capital Region Airport Authority</i> , 224 Mich App 710; 569 NW2d 883 (1997), lv denied, 458 Mich 864 (1998)	15
<i>Grand Rapids Motor Coach Co v Public Serv Comm</i> , 323 Mich 624; 36 NW2d 299 (1949) . . .	13
<i>Hanselman v Killeen</i> , 419 Mich 168; 351 NW2d 544 (1984)	14
<i>Herman v Berrien Co</i> , 481 Mich 352; 750 NW2d 570 (2008).	9
<i>In re Filing Requirements</i> , 210 Mich App 681; 534 NW2d 234 (1995)	28
<i>Inglis v Pub Sch Employees Retirement Bd</i> , 374 Mich 10; 131 NW2d 54 (1964)	22
<i>Kirkaldy v Rim</i> , 478 Mich 581; 734 NW2d 201 (2007)	6
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	25-27
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007)	15 , 19-21

<i>Lee v JH Lee & Son</i> , 72 Mich App 257; 249 NW2d 380 (1976)	13
<i>Lee v MaComb Co Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 900 (2001)	26
<i>Logan v Charter Twp of West Bloomfield</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan 11, 2018 (Docket No. 333452); 2018 WL 383751	18
<i>Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555; 112 S Ct 2130, 119 L Ed 2d 351 (1992)	26
<i>MaComb Co Taxpayers Ass’n v L’Anse Creuse Pub Sch</i> , 455 Mich 1; 564 NW2d 457 (1997)	23 , 25
<i>Merrelli v City of St Clair Shores</i> , 355 Mich 575; 96 NW2d 144 (1959)	11 , 12
<i>Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v City of Troy</i> , 497 Mich 281; 871 NW2d 1 (2015)	13 , 17
<i>Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters North America Inc</i> , 479 Mich 280; 737 NW2d 447 (2007)	29
<i>Mich License Beverage Ass’n v Behnan Hall, Inc</i> , 82 Mich App 319; 266 NW2d 808 (1978) ..	22
<i>Muskegon Bldg and Constr Trades v Muskegon Area Intermediate Sch Dist</i> , 130 Mich App 420; 343 NW2d 579 (1984)	30
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co</i> , 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004) ..	29
<i>Oakland Co v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 144; 566 NW2d 616 (1997)	24 , 25
<i>Office Planning Grp, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw CDB</i> , 472 Mich 479; 697 NW2d 871 (2005)	21
<i>Pohutski v City of Farmington Hills</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)	5 , 7
<i>Saginaw Co v Buena Vista Sch Dist</i> , 196 Mich App 363; 493 NW2d 437 (1992)	23
<i>South Haven v Van Buren Co Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 478 Mich 518; 734 NW2d 533 (2007)	7 , 19
<i>Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation v Wayne Co</i> , 203 Mich App 537; 513 NW2d 202 (1994), rev’d on other grounds 450 Mich 119; 537 NW2d 596 (1995)	24
<i>Thomson v Dearborn</i> , 347 Mich 365; 79 NW2d 841 (1956)	19
<i>Title Office, Inc v Van Buren Co Treasurer</i> , 469 Mich 516; 676 NW2d 207 (2004)	6

Tkachik v Mandeville, 487 Mich 38; 790 NW2d 260 (2010) [18](#), [20](#)

Trademark Props of Mich, LLC v Federal Nat’l Mtg Ass’n, 308 Mich App 132; 863 NW2d 344 (2014) [27](#)

UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees, 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012) [27](#)

USAA Ins Co v Houston Gen Ins Co, 220 Mich App 386; 559 NW2d 98 (1996) [12](#)

Vernor v Sec’y of State, 179 Mich 157; 146 NW 338 (1914) [10-12](#), [16](#)

Walters v Leech, 279 Mich App 707; 761 NW2d 143 (2008) [10](#)

Waterford Sch Dist v State Bd of Ed, 98 Mich App 658; 296 NW2d 328 (1980) [22](#), [23](#)

Wayne Co Chief Executive v Governor, 230 Mich App 258; 583 NW2d 512 (1998) [24](#)

Wayne Co v Auditor Gen, 250 Mich 227; 229 NW2d 911 (1930) [9](#)

White Lake Improvement Ass’n v Whitehall, 22 Mich App 262; 177 NW2d 473 (1970) [28](#), [30](#)

Court Rules

MCR 2.605(A)(1) [15](#), [19](#), [28](#)

MCR 3.310 [15](#), [19](#)

Statutes

MCL 125.1508b(1) [15-17](#)

MCL 125.1522(1) [7](#), [9](#), [21](#)

MCL 125.1522(2) [9](#)

MCL 125.1523 [18](#)

MCL 125.1523a [18](#)

MCL 15.602(2) [19](#)

Other Authority

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed) [6](#)

Const 1963, art 6, §§1, 4 and 13 [19](#)

Const 1963, art 9, §32, Headlee Amendment [22](#), [23](#)
